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AIO-3399C (Al) EAREFS Rockchip £ 64 72 ERE, AR ANEERRIGRES], X5 4K %,
ZMERRHEN, JTEEKNZSHOPER eDP EHOKRER.
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X F3 ARM €35 Cortex-A72 Z8¥3, 75#% 64
I=taestiEss, FIEIX 1.8GHz, £k
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RK3399, 75#% 64 i1 ARM 43888 (2*Cortex-A72+4*Cortex-A53)
Fiss 1.8 GHz

P9#% ARM Mali-T860
S¢#% OpenGL ES1.1/2.0/3.0/3.1, OpenVG1.1, OpenCL, DX11
¥5 AFBC (MiegimE48)

AK@60fps H265/H264/VP9 fMfERS

1080P ZA&XASTAREY (WMV, MPEG-1/2/4, VP8)

1080P H.264/VP8 R3imES

WSS AR RS . [R3Z5E. RIR. LSG/HET5/ BRI

XX ISP &Z=AMBEESIEIA 13MPix/s, STHEEERIBGLEIRRTEMA

2GB/4GB XUiEiE LPDDR4

eMMC (8GB/16GB/32GB/128GB AJi%)
XIEFETFRTE

DC 12V/2A (5.5mm*2.1Tmm, 37#F 9V~24V ZEEEEEAN)

Android, Ubuntu, Linux+QT

126 mm * 91.3mm

Max: 14.3W(13V/1.1A), Normal: 8.4W (12V/0.7A), Min: 3.3W (11V/0.3A)
TERE: -20°C~60°C, FERE: -20°C~70°C, T{ERE: 10% ~ 90%RH (FLEEE)

EOSsH

1* Gigabit Ethernet FJKLAKM (1000Mbps/RJ45)
tREk POE+IEsaBILUKRIMEREE (802.3 AT, HtHINZR 30W)

2.4GHz / 5GHz Y37 WiFi, 3z#F802.11a/b/g/n/ac th¥
Bluetooth 4.1 (3z#F BLE)
4% 3G/4G &M (18I Mini PCle FEY R, BL& Micro SIM RH&(ER)

1*HDMI2.0 (4K@60Hz, 3% HDCP 1.4/2.2)

1 *eDP 1.3 (4Lanes, 10.8Gbps/Lane)

1* WLVDS £#0 (6/8 AL &m=EsTHF 24 2 1920 * 1200 HDHIR)
IENERE. WERE

1*3.5mm Audio jack, 1*Linein, 1*Lineout. 1* Mic (left and right channel) .
1 * Speaker

1*Type-C (X OTG H%) . 1*USB3.0, 4*USB2.0 (2* 0, 2* FEF)
1*RS232, 1*RS485, 2* UART (W& TTL#M) . 1 * Debug (fEif&N)
1* GPIO/SPI, 1 *LCD backlight, 1 * LCD_VCC jumper, 1 *TP, 1 * IR, 1 *Recovery,

1*RTC,1*ADC,1*I12C.1*12S.1 * Fan(3P-1.25mm) . 1 * Gravity sensor(Scalable),
1 * SIM Card
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DC12V USB3.0 Type-C HDMI2.0 TF Card Gigabit Ethernet
OTG only 4K@60Hz 1000Mbps/RJ45

5.5*2.7mm, support 9V~24V wide voltage input

GPIO
LCD backlight

eDP

Dual LVDS

LCD_VCC jumper

RS485 ——
P

Mini PCle
extended to 4G

TS wc] RTC
: I POE+
. 802.3AT/Output power 30W

¥
I k 12C

E— ADC

WiFi Antenna
2*USB2.0
Fan
3P-1.25mm

D; Speaker

W LR R ! i " \DebugHLine in H Line out
Power
MIC
RS232 | 2*USB2.0 Recovery
Audio jack f————— Power
2*UART 3.5mm R

i

wa B 2

|

-

1
[

MIPI DSI

SIM Card
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http://www.t-firefly.com/product/eca3399cai?theme=pc

1.(J2) RTC_BAT 2 PIN 1.25 [BJiEH" E#%0]

1 GND

BEN S X =R

2 VCC_RTC SRSEON)

Fs EX
1 VB2
2 VB1

3.(J1) 12C7 4 PIN 2.0 [E)3EH @&

Fs EX
1 GND
3 GPIO2_B0/I2C7_SDA

4.(J21) ADCO 2 PIN 2.0 [E)EE} E#O

1 ADC_INO

B/ FS EX B/
3 VA2
48V 48V
4 VAL

'-‘-'Rn‘-’-ﬁ J‘ J'ﬁ i_‘".‘-
o} \

SG24719PT G|
o 2001 - =

R

BEN S X B/
2 GPIO2_AT7/12C7_SCL 3.0
3.0 4 VCC3V3_SYS 3.3

BEN S X SR
1.8 2 GND



5.(J10) HOST3 4 PIN 2.0 [B)iE} @&

T

Fs EX BNV Fs
1 GND 3
2 HUB_HOST_DP3 3.3 4

6.(J24) HOST4 4 PIN 2.0 (8B E#Z00

FS EX B/ Fs
1 GND 3
2 HUB_HOST_DP4 3.3 4

7.(J22) SPEAKER 4 PIN 2.0 [E36H &0

EX
HUB_HOST_DMS3

VCC5V0_HOST2

EX
HUB_HOST_DM4

VCC5V0_HOST2

BV

3.3

5.0

BB/
3.3

5.0

Fs EX B/ Fs
1 SPK_RP 1.5W8Q 3
2 SPK_RN 2.5W40 4

8.(J23) LINE-OUT 3 PIN 2.0 (864 0]

FS EX EE/NV Fs
1 LINE_OUT_R 3.0 3 LINE_OUT_L
2 GND

- 10 -

SPK_LP

SPK_LN

B/
1.5w8Q

2.5W4Q

BNV

3.0



9.(J29) LINE-IN 3 PIN 2.0 [@iE B0

Fs EX BNV Fs EX B/
1 LINE_IN_R 3.0 3 LINE_IN_L 3.0
2 GND

10.(J35) FAN 3 PIN 1.25 [B)fBH RE#E0O

FS EX B/ FS EX B/
1 NC 3 FAN- 12
2 FAN+ 12

11.(J32)DEBUG 4 PIN 2.54 [BRE4 &0

Fs EX B/ Fs EX BB/
1 NC 3 UART2_TXD 3.0
2 UART2_RXD 3.0 4 GND

12.(J13) IR Receiver 3 PIN 2.0 (8B} Ei&EO

FS EX EE/NV Fs EX =RV
1 IR_VCC 3.3 3 IR_INT 1.8
2 GND

-11 -



13.(J14) POWER KEY 2 PIN 2.0 [@iEH B0

Fs EX BN FS EX BNV

1 PWR_ON 1.8 2 GND

Fs EX B/ Fs EX /N

1 Recover key 1.8 2 GND

15.(J6) UART 4 PIN 2.0 [E)fBH B0

Fs EX B/ Fs EX BB/
1 GND 3 TXC 3.3
2 RXC 3.3 4 VCC3V3_UART 3.3

16.(J8) UART 4 PIN 2.0 [E)RE¥ &0

Fs EX B/ Fs X B/
1 GND 3 TXD 3.3
2 RXD 3.3 4 VCC3V3_UART 3.3

12 -



17.(P1) CONNECTOR_DB9 ¥ @&

BFRAZ RS, tEaAY CONNECTOR DB9 ¥ iz
%9 RS232 Wafer [

BEN S X =R
1 NC 2 RS232_RX 3.3
3 RS232_TX 33 4 NC
5] GND 6 NC
7 NC 8 NC

9 NC

18.(J12) RS232 3 PIN 2.0 [EIE} BiE0

W AZE L ENRARS, CONNECTOR DB9 I 2% /9 RS232 Wafer [EE:

B s

3 1
Fs EX BSE/V FS EX B/
1 GND 3 RS232_TX 3.3
2 RS232_RX 3.3

19.(J37) HOST1 4 PIN 2.0 [@IEY Ei&O]

4 1

LHERAZFPAENRRES, A HOSTT 0
K Wafer &

Fs EX B/ Fs EX BB/
1 GND 3 HOST_DM1 3.3
2 HOST_DP1 3.3 4 VCC5V0_HOST1 5.0

20.(J38) HOST2 4 PIN 2.0 [EIREY REi%O

HBERAZFPENRAT, a9 HOST2 #2200
B9 Wafer &

Fs EX BN 52= EX /N
1 GND 3 HOST_DM2 3.3
2 HOST_DP2 3.3 4 VCC5V0_HOST1 5.0

- 13-



21. (J30) RS485 3 PIN 3.96 |6 BiEO

I=25) EX BBV Fs EX BN
1 RS485_A 3.3 2 RS485_B 3.3
3 GND
22.(J7) TP 6 PIN 2.0 [E3EH RO
/‘ 0 .
HI ke l)\ {. ,
AN 25 33 1§
Fs EX BB/ Fs EX BN
1 VCC3V3_SYS 33 2 TP_INT 3.0
3 TP_RST 3.0 4 12C4_SCL_TP 3.0
5 12C4_SDA TP 3.0 6 GND
23.(J28) LCD_VCC 6 PIN 2.0 [E)iEl E#EO
200
S ASNsNNEY
=22 EX BB/ Fs EX BN
1 DC_12v 12v 4 VCC_LCD_S 3.3V/5.0V/12V Ak
2 VCC_LCD_S 3.3V/5.0V/12V Al ik 5 VCC3V3_SYS_S3 3.3V
3 VCC_5V 5V 6 VCC _LCD_S 3.3V/5.0V/12V [l ik

24.(CON1) LVDS ¥¥HE 30 PIN 2.0 [B)2EH &0

*VCC_LCD i&id Bkt J28 ikiF

Fs EX 8/ Fs EX B/
1 VCC_LCD 3.3V/5V/12V ik 2 VCC_LCD 3.3V/5V/12V [l
3 VCC_LCD 3.3V/5V/12V ik 4 GND

- 14 -



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

GND
LVDS_DON
LVDS_DIN
LVDS_D2N
GND
LVDS_CLKON
LVDS_D3N
LVDS_D5N
LVDS_D6N
LVDS_D7N
GND
LVDS_CLKIN

LVDS_D8N

353

353

353

353

33

33

33

33

33

33

25.(JP1)EDP ¥XHE 20 PIN 2.0 [@FEH" EBEO(GPI10)
*VCC_LCD st BkiE J28 ik

26.(J19)BL_CTL 6 PIN 2.0 [E2E}H"Ri&E[1(GPIO)

EX
VCC_LCD
GND
EDP_TXON
EDP_TXIN
EDP_TX2N
EDP_TX3N
GND
EDP_AUXN
GND

VCC3V3_SYS

BT/

3.3V/5.0V/12V 1] ik

EX

GND

GND

LCD_BL_PWMO

BB/

3.0

- 15 -

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

GND
LVDS_DOP
LVDS_D1P
LVDS_D2P
GND
LVDS_CLKOP
LVDS_D3P
LVDS_D5P
LVDS_D6P
LVDS_D7P
GND
LVDS_CLK1P

LVDS_D8P

383

383

383

383

&

&

&

&

&

33

10

12

14

16

18

20

EX

VCC_LCD
GND
EDP_TXOP
EDP_TX1P
EDP_TX2P
EDP_TX3P
GND
EDP_AUXP
GND

EDP_HPD

EX

BL_EN
DC_12V

DC_12V

BB/

3.3V/5.0V/12V 1]k

1.8

1.8

1.8

1.8

1.8

3.0

=R
3.0
12

12



27.(J33)GPIO 6 PIN 2.0 [BJEEH" FEi%C1(GPIO)

527 EX BN 52=; EX BE/N
GPIO2_B2/SPI2_TXDII
1 GND 4 3.0
2C6_SCL
2 VCC3V3_SYS 3.3 5 GPIO2_B3/SPI2_CLK 3.0

GPIO2_B1/SPI2_RXD/I2
3 3.0 6 GPIO2_B4/SPI2_CSNO 3.0
C6_SDA

28.(J18)DCIN 4 PIN 2.0 [EIE}" BiE0

s EX R Y Fs EX B/
1 GND 3 DC_9-24V 9-24
2 GND 4 DC_9-24V 9-24

29.(J25) MINI PCIE-3G/4G

e W
By g
S o _|1JJ"HJH|-HJIIH_]| '.li

200307 1 i

L L L T I Ly

Fs EX B/ Fs X B/
1 NC 2 VCC3V8_3G 3.8
3 NC 4 GND
5 NC 6 NC
7 NC 8 UIM_PWR 1.8
9 GND 10 UIM_DAT 1.8
11 NC 12 UIM_CLK 1.8
13 NC 14 UIM_RST 1.8
15 GND 16 NC
17 NC 18 GND
19 NC 20 NC
21 GND 22 VCC3V8_3G 3.8
23 NC 24 NC
25 NC 26 GND

- 16 -



27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

43

45

47

49

51

30.(J36) MIPI_PANEL 30 PIN 0.5 [EIEE} REiE0]

11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

GND

GND

NC

NC

GND

GND
VCC3V8_3G
VCC3V8_3G
GND

NC

NC

NC

NC

VCC_SYS

VCC_SYS

12C_ID (default NC)
I2C4_SDA_TP
LCD_EN

BL_EN

LCD_RST

GND
MIPI_TX1/RX1_DON
MIPI_TX1/RX1_D1P
GND
MIPI_TX1/RX1_CLKN
MIPI_TX1/RX1_D2P
GND

MIPI_TX1/RX1_D3N

3.8

3.8

3.0
3.0
3.0

3.0

1.8

1.8

1.8

1.8

1.8

17 -

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

52

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

NC

NC

NC

GND
HOST1_DM
HOST1_DP
GND

NC

NC

NC

NC

GND

VCC3V8_3G

MIPI-DSI

VCC_SYS
GND

VCC_3V0
|2C4_SCL_TP
TP_INT1
LCD_BL_PWM1
TP_RST
MIPI_TX1/RX1_DOP
GND
MIPI_TX1/RX1_DIN
MIPI_TX1/RX1_CLKP
GND
MIPI_TX1/RX1_D2N
MIPI_TX1/RX1_D3P

GND

353

353

3.8

BB/

3.0
3.0
3.0
3.0
1.8

1.8

1.8

1.8

1.8

1.8
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